

No. 22-2606

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, ET AL.

AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, ET AL.,
Debtors-Appellants,

v.

THOSE PARTIES LISTED ON APPENDIX A TO THE COMPLAINT
AND JOHN & JANE DOES, 1-1000,
Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
No. 22-2890, Adv. No. 22-50059

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS FOR TORT CLAIMANTS –
RELATED TO USE OF COMBAT ARMS VERSION 2 EARPLUGS**

David C. Frederick
Joshua D. Branson
Derek C. Reinbold
Eden M. Bernstein
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
dfrederick@kellogghansen.com

*Counsel for Appellee Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors for Tort Claimants –
Related to Use of Combat Arms Version 2 Earplugs*

January 25, 2023

(Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT ABOUT ORAL ARGUMENT.....	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. 3M And Aearo	5
B. The Earplug Litigation	6
1. Background	6
2. Multidistrict Litigation.....	7
C. 3M’s Liability Management Strategy And Aearo’s Bankruptcy.....	9
1. Project Crane.....	9
2. The Funding Agreement.....	10
3. Shared Insurance Policies	12
D. The Bankruptcy Proceedings	13
E. Post-Bankruptcy Events In The Earplug Litigation	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. Section 362(a)(1) Does Not Stay The Earplug Litigation Against 3M	22

A.	Section 362(a)(1) Stays Actions And Claims Against Aearo, Not 3M	23
B.	This Case Presents No “Unusual Circumstances” Supporting A Stay.....	24
1.	Courts find “unusual circumstances” when nondebtor litigation would create an immediate adverse economic effect on the estate.....	25
2.	The bankruptcy court’s factual findings confirm that the earplug litigation against 3M will have no economic effect on Aearo’s estate	28
3.	Aearo’s arguments for “unusual circumstances” lack merit	29
C.	Section 362(a)(1) Contains No Exception For “Unusual Circumstances”	36
II.	The Bankruptcy Court Held Correctly That § 362(a)(3) Does Not Stay The Earplug Litigation Against 3M.....	40
A.	Lawsuits Against 3M Are Not Acts To “Obtain” Or “Control” Insurance Coverage.....	40
B.	Hypothetical Proceeds Under The Aearo Legacy And 3M Tower Insurance Policies Are Not Estate Property.....	50
III.	The Bankruptcy Court Properly Declined To Enjoin Earplug Claims Against 3M Under § 105(a).....	53
A.	The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining That It Was Not “Necessary” Or “Appropriate” To Enjoin Earplug Claims Against 3M	53
B.	The Bankruptcy Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Enjoin The Earplug Claims Against 3M	58
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986).....	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 35, 39, 40, 48
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Aldrich Pump LLC, In re</i> , 2021 WL 3729335 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2021).....	32
<i>Allied Digit. Techs. Corp., In re</i> , 306 B.R. 505 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	53
<i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001).....	50, 56
<i>Austin v. Unarco Indus., Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912).....	34
<i>Bradt v. Woodlawn Auto Workers, F.C.U.</i> , 757 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1985)	46
<i>Brown v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 813 F.2d 848 (7th Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Bush v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2019).....	16, 58, 59
<i>Caesars Ent. Operating Co., In re</i> , 808 F.3d 1186 (7th Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>Canter, In re</i> , 299 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	58, 59

<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Slotky</i> , 956 F.2d 1369 (7th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Chugach Forest Prods., Inc., In re</i> , 23 F.3d 241 (9th Cir. 1984).....	39, 44
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	37, 38, 41, 43, 45, 48
<i>Colonial Realty Co., In re</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)	23, 24
<i>Combustion Eng'g, Inc., In re</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	37
<i>Diocese of Rochester, In re</i> , 2022 WL 1638966 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. May 23, 2022)	46, 47
<i>Disch v. Rasmussen</i> , 417 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>DM Trans, LLC v. Scott</i> , 38 F.4th 608 (7th Cir. 2022).....	55
<i>DMBP LLC, In re</i> , 2021 WL 3552350 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2021).....	32
<i>Downey Fin. Corp., In re</i> , 428 B.R. 595 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	46
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc., In re</i> , 963 F.2d 855 (6th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Edgeworth, In re</i> , 993 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>Excel Innovations, Inc., In re</i> , 502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21, 39, 56
<i>F.M. v. Walden</i> , 2013 WL 8481607 (D.N.M. Aug. 6, 2013)	32, 33

<i>Fernstrom Storage & Van Co., In re,</i> 938 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 39
<i>Fisher v. Apostolou,</i> 155 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1998).....	54, 56, 57, 58
<i>Fox Valley Constr. Workers Fringe Benefit Funds v. Pride of the Fox Masonry & Expert Restorations,</i> 140 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1998).....	27, 29, 39
<i>Furry v. United States,</i> 712 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Hetherington v. Dawn’s Dreams of Wellness Co.,</i> 2011 WL 13298567 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2011).....	33
<i>Holtkamp, In re,</i> 669 F.2d 505 (7th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Just Brakes Corp. Sys., In re,</i> 108 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Klein v. Perry,</i> 216 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>Kmart Corp., In re,</i> 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>L & S Indus., Inc., In re,</i> 989 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1993).....	54, 57
<i>Levitz Furniture Inc., In re,</i> 267 B.R. 516 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000).....	44
<i>LTL Mgmt., LLC, In re:</i>	
637 B.R. 396 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2022)	36
638 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2022)	32
<i>Ludlow Hosp. Soc’y, Inc., In re,</i> 124 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1997)	54
<i>Lynch v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,</i> 710 F.2d 1194 (6th Cir. 1983).....	31

<i>marchFIRST, Inc., In re,</i> 288 B.R. 526 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Megliola</i> <i>v. Maxwell</i> , 293 B.R. 443 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	51, 52, 53
<i>Marcus-Rehtmeyer, In re,</i> 784 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Maritime Elec. Co. v. United Jersey Bank,</i> 959 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Champion Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,</i> 892 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Marvel Ent. Grp., Inc., In re,</i> 209 B.R. 832 (D. Del. 1997)	44
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong,</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	54
<i>Mazzolin v. Lehman Bros. Real Est. Fund III, L.P.,</i> 2012 WL 245192 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2012)	53
<i>McCartney v. Integra Nat'l Bank N.,</i> 106 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997)	26, 27, 35
<i>Metal Ctr., Inc., In re,</i> 31 B.R. 458 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1983).....	32, 34
<i>Minoco Grp. of Cos., In re,</i> 799 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1986).....	51
<i>National Tax Credit Partners, L.P. v. Havlik,</i> 20 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994).....	43, 48
<i>NC12, Inc., In re,</i> 478 B.R. 820 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2012).....	53
<i>Oklahoma Federated Gold & Numismatics, Inc. v. Blodgett,</i> 24 F.3d 136 (10th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Otoe Cnty. Nat'l Bank v. W & P Trucking, Inc.,</i> 754 F.2d 881 (10th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins,</i> 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)	34

<i>Panther Mountain Land Dev., LLC, In re,</i> 686 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2012).....	38, 39, 45
<i>Patton v. Bearden,</i> 8 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,</i> 762 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014)	42, 43
<i>Pitts v. Unarco Indus., Inc.,</i> 698 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1983).....	15, 22, 23, 37
<i>Price v. Rochford,</i> 947 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Prudential Lines Inc., In re,</i> 928 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1991)	42, 43
<i>Queenie, Ltd. v. Nygard Int’l,</i> 321 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003)	22, 25, 26, 33, 35
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,</i> 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	37, 41
<i>Raudonis as Tr. for Walter J. Raudonis 2016 Revocable Tr. v.</i> <i>RealtyShares, Inc.,</i> 507 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D. Mass. 2020)	32, 33
<i>Reliant Energy Servs., Inc. v. Enron Canada Corp.,</i> 349 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Ritchie Cap. Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Jeffries,</i> 653 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Smith v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.,</i> 845 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Stinnett, In re,</i> 465 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>Thorpe Insulation Co., In re,</i> 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012).....	56-57
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Kum Gang Inc.,</i> 443 F. Supp. 2d 348 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	52

<i>UAL Corp., In re,</i> 412 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2005).....	42, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Crawley,</i> 837 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>United States v. Frederick,</i> 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Village of Rosemont v. Jaffe,</i> 482 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2007).....	53-54
<i>Wilder Corp. of Delaware v. Thompson Drainage & Levee Dist.,</i> 658 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2011).....	50-51
<i>Yellow Cab Coop. Ass’n, In re,</i> 132 F.3d 591 (10th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Yonikus, In re,</i> 996 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>Youngstown Osteopathic Hosp. Ass’n, In re,</i> 271 B.R. 544 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2002)	46

STATUTES AND RULES

Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.):

Ch. 1:

11 U.S.C. § 101(13).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	2, 19, 39
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	4, 15, 16, 20, 21, 40, 53, 54, 55, 58

Ch. 3:

11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	38
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2)-(5).....	38

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(h) (1988)	38
Ch. 9.....	37
11 U.S.C. § 922(a).....	37
Ch. 11.....	13
Ch. 12.....	37
11 U.S.C. § 1201(a).....	37
Ch. 13.....	37
11 U.S.C. § 1301(a).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1407	57
7th Cir. R. 28(b)	4

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	41
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2022):	
Vol. 3.....	38
Vol. 5.....	24
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	41
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	41
